6/30/2040 2,672,400   2,594,882   77,518

Total 29,342,331$   27,852,530$ 1,489,801$

(1) Includes VPSA Annual Admin Fee of 5 bps.

Annual SavingsSummary of Refunding Results

1 Bonds Refunded

2 Par Refunded 20,210,000$

3 Coupon 3.0% - 5.0%

4 Call Date 7/15/2024

5 Call Price 100.0%

6 Maturities Refunded 7/15/2025-28, 2031-33, 2037-39

7

8 Refunding Bonds

9 Final Local Maturity 7/15/2039

10 True Interest Cost 1.934%

11 All-In TIC 2.053%

12 Call Date 8/1/2031

13

14 Savings

15 Gross Savings 1,489,801$

16 Net PV Savings 1,259,588$

17 Net PV Savings % 6.23%

18 Average Annual Savings 78,411$

19

20 Key Escrow Statistics

21 Escrow Maturity Date 7/15/2024

22 Average Coupon of Escrowed Bonds 3.778%

23 Earnings Rate on Escrowed Bonds 0.244%

DAVENPORT~
PUBLIC FINANCE ~

March 2, 2021

Refunding Analysis | 2014 Bonds | Sensitivity Analysis
Preliminary Numbers as of 2/24/2021 – 2021 VPSA Spring Pool

Warren County, Virginia 2

A B C D E F

Closing Date 5/11/2021 5/11/2021 5/11/2021 5/9/2023 11/12/2024

Tax Status Taxable Taxable Taxable Taxable Tax-Exempt

Rates Current Market
Current Market

+ 10 bps

Current Market

-  10 bps
Current Market Current Market

1 Gross Savings 1,489,801$   1,222,828$   1,754,519$   2,638,097$   3,391,342$

2 Net Present Value Savings 1,259,588$   1,027,582$   1,494,604$   2,290,793$   3,056,408$

3 % Net Present Value Savings 6.23% 5.08% 7.40% 11.33% 15.12%

4 Breakeven Interest Rate N/A N/A N/A + 55 bps + 133 bps

5 Annual Savings

6 2022 77,374$   65,347$   94,332$   -$   -$

7 2023 77,934   64,615   91,143   -   -

8 2024 79,081   66,025   92,007   156,655   -

9 2025 80,337   62,552   92,983   158,509   217,005

10 2026 78,105   66,345   94,705   158,821   282,965

11 2027 77,338   62,363   92,124   156,232   284,246

12 2028 79,726   66,560   92,693   159,341   287,286

13 2029 76,185   64,839   92,291   156,563   283,588

14 2030 78,281   62,912   93,375   158,722   24,810

15 2031 80,288   65,044   90,296   159,718   24,810

16 2032 78,687   64,528   92,649   159,145   285,868

17 2033 78,738   61,694   90,635   157,677   284,199

18 2034 76,921   62,089   91,663   155,114   282,426

19 2035 77,923   64,289   91,477   142,917   93,380

20 2036 78,976   65,502   92,379   142,917   93,380

21 2037 80,053   66,742   93,304   142,917   93,380

22 2038 79,560   62,670   91,458   154,964   283,783

23 2039 76,779   62,599   91,040   158,198   283,655

24 2040 77,518   66,114   93,968   159,692   286,563

25 Total 1,489,801$   1,222,828$   1,754,519$   2,638,097$   3,391,342$

Current market rates as of 2/24/2021 - preliminary and subject to change. Municipal market interest rates are assumed to increase or decrease from the current market as

shown. For purposes of this analysis, escrow yields are based upon current market SLGS.

DAVENPORT~
PUBLIC FINANCE ~

March 2, 2021

Refunding Analysis | 2014 Bonds | Savings by Maturity
Preliminary Numbers as of 2/24/2021 – 2021 VPSA Spring Pool

Warren County, Virginia 3

Maturity Par Amount PV Savings PV % Savings

7/15/2025 1,560,000$  23,256$   1.49%

7/15/2026 1,640,000   75,717   4.62%

7/15/2027 1,710,000   17,145   1.00%

7/15/2028 1,760,000   28,801   1.64%

7/15/2029 -   -   n/a

7/15/2030 -   -   n/a

7/15/2031 1,930,000   52,053   2.70%

7/15/2032 1,995,000   56,118   2.81%

7/15/2033 2,065,000   96,977   4.70%

7/15/2034 -   -   n/a

7/15/2035 -   -   n/a

7/15/2036 -   -   n/a

7/15/2037 2,415,000   278,922   11.55%

7/15/2038 2,515,000   302,953   12.05%

7/15/2039 2,620,000   327,647   12.51%

Total PV Savings 20,210,000  1,259,588   6.23%

Total Gross Savings 1,489,801

DAVENPORT~
PUBLIC FINANCE ~

March 2, 2021 Warren County, Virginia 4

Potential Next Steps/Timeline

Date Task

February 22 VPSA Application submitted (non-binding).

March 2 County Board Work Session to review the refinancing opportunity.

March 10 VPSA Board Meeting

 VPSA Board considers approval of applicants.

March 16 County Board Meeting

 County Board considers approval of resolution authorizing the financing through

the VPSA Spring Pool based on the County’s desired parameters.

March 17

(To Be Confirmed)

School Board Meeting

 School Board considers approval of resolution acknowledging the refunding and